Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Dual 2-to-4 line decoder/demultiplexer 74LVC139
FEATURES
• Wide supply voltage range from 1.2 V to 3.6 V
• Inputs accept voltages up to 5.5 V
• CMOS low power consumption
• Direct interface with TTL levels
• Demultiplexing capability

L = LOW voltage level;
X = don’t care.
ORDERING INFORMATION
INPUT OUTPUT
nE nA0 nA1 n Y0 nY1 nY2 nY3
H X X H H H H
L L L L H H H
L H L H L H H
L L H H H L H
L H H H H H L
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74LVC139D −40 °C to +125 °C 16 SO16 plastic SOT109-1
74LVC139DB −40 °C to +125 °C 16 SSOP16 plastic SOT338-1
74LVC139PW −40 °C to +125 °C 16 TSSOP16 plastic SOT403-1
74LVC139BQ −40 °C to +125 °C 16 DHVQFN16 plastic SOT763-1
3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Dual 2-to-4 line decoder/demultiplexer 74LVC139
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
LIMITING VALUES
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134); voltages are referenced to GND (ground = 0 V).
Notes